
T"I i' ~~ .1: 'S2.2,tj .... cc Sl.on l~O.. "':.c.' ...L -----

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILIT!ES qOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF. C'ALIFOru'IJIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
BIDW'ELL WATER cor~ ANY for an order ) 
authorizing it to increaze rates for) 
water service. ) 

Application No. 33620 

John C. Luthin, for applicat'lt; Board of Supervisors 
of Plumas County, interested party, by Supervisor 
E. J. Humphrey; Clyde F. Norris, for the Commission 
stat!. 

o P ! N ION 
~- ......... ---'"-

. 
By the above-entitled application, £iled July ;0, 1952, 

Bruce and Adelaide S. Bidwell (Bidwell Water Company) seek an 

order of this Commission ~uthorizing increases in rates for 

water service rendered in and about Creenville, Plumas County. 

A public hearing in the matter was h~ld before 

Examiner Emarson on December 9, 1952, at Cr¢enville. No per~on 

appeared.at the hearing to protest the granting or applicants' 

request for increased rates. 

Rates, Present ~nd Proposed 

Rat~s for s~rvice from this syst~m were orizina1ly 

established in 1920 and revised in 1925. In 1941 this Commission 

by its Decision No. 34176 ordered revised schedules of rates which 

reduced many of the charges which had been in effoct since 1925. 

The present proc~cding is the first request for a.n increase in 

rates since 1925. 

Requested increases vary between about ;3~~ and 50% 

for flat rate customers an~ between about 33% ~d 98% ~or 

metered customurs. Th~ average consum~r would experience an 

-l-



A-33620 

increase of approximately 40~ in his monthly bill under the 

=equested rates. During the year 1952 the utility .~erved an 

average of 360 f1a~ rate cons~~crz and 55 mcter~d services. 

Typical billings under pr:es~nt and requested rates 

and under those rates hereinart~r authorized are as follows: 

~ R::ttes. 
Charge Pcr Month 

Present Requested Authorized 
Classii'i cAtion Rate Rate Rate 

Fer 5-room residence $2.00 $2 .. 70 $2.60 
For retail store 1.50 2.00 2.00 
For doctor's office 1.50 2.00 2.00·· 
For barber shop, single chair 1 .. 00 1.50 1 .. 50 
For large garage or service station 5.50 7.70 7.70 
For public hall or church 1.25· 1.70 1.70 

Meter Rat.es 

Quantity 
0-500 cubiC feet 

600 cubic'feet 
700 cubic feet 
SOO cubic .f't::et 

1,000. cubic feet 
1,500 cubic feet 
2,000 cubic feet 
3,000 cubiC feet 
5,000 cubic f~ct 

10,000 cubic feet 

Charge P~r Month 
Present Proposed' AU'thorizea 

Rate Rate Rate 
$1.50 $2'.00 $1.85 
1.50 2.2$ 2.10 
1.$0 2.50 2.35 
1.70 2.75 2.60 
2.10 :3 .25 ·3.10 
3.10 4.50 4 .. 3:5 
3.85 $.50 5.35 
5.35 7.,0 7.3·$' 
7 • .35' 11 .. 50 11.35· 
9.8S 19.00 la.SS 

The flat rates propoccd are similar to thos~ now 

charged \o.1.th the exceptions that certain unused classifications 

have been discontinued anc the al1ow~~ce of 500 s~uare feet of 

irrigated area under the basic'residential charge is proposed 

to be eli~inated. 

With respect to meter ratez, applicants allege that 

if all customers wore to be ~etered, revenues under present 

rates would be less than those now derived from flat rates and 

that, therefore, meter rates must be substantially increazed. 

The utility pl~s to meter all serVices, as the availability of 

funds permit, in orde:" to reduce waste of water and lessen dCma:lds. 

-2-



A-.3.3620 

The intent in'1nst~11in& meters is not to increase reven~~o over 

those derivable from flat rates but to preserve the present 

adequacy of the system ~~d to spread more equitably the charg~$ 

for service between users. 

Summary of Pr~sentations 

Applicants, through a consulting engineer, pres~nted 

a report and testimony regarding the financial results of 

operations of the utility. The Commission staff also presented 

a report and testimony on the results of its investigation of 

the utility's operations. The respective prescntation~ are 

summarized in the following tabulation: 

Present Rates 
Period Applic~nt CPUC Staff 

. Estimated Year 1952 
Operating rtevenues· $15,495 
Operating Expenses 15,~ 
Net Revenue (~O;) 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 58, 5j 
Rate of Return Loss 

. Estimated Year 1951 
Operating Revenues $16,225 
Operating Expenses 16~t16 
Net Revenue ~~) 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 59,7~~ 
Rate of Return L03s 

$15,861 
1~,099 
1,762 

58,54.6 
3.01% 

$16 70S,3 
14,390 
1,693 

59,481 
2.85% 

(Red }'igure) 

Reguezted R~tes 
Applicant CPUC Staff 

$21,375 
17,553 

3,822 
5$,553 

6.5% 

$22,475. 
18,846 

3,629 
59,74.3 

6.1% 

$22,759 
16,386 

6,373a $Sz.2e6 .. 
lu ... 93~. 

a. Rec~gnizes. lower working cash requirem~nt 
under increased rates. 

The differences apparent in ~his tabulation arise 

primarily from the respective methods used in computing depreciation 

accrual and income taxes, and in the respective allowances of 

salaries for th€! owners. Applicants computed income taxes on 3. 

corporate basis while the staff computed. taxes on incom(; £0':: an 

individual. With respect to salaries, applicants included an 

increase of $1,200, on an annual b~sis, as added comp~ncation 

-3-



A-33620 

for th.~ir own efforts in m~"laging~ ;opcra':ing, constructing, 

maintaining and financing,the system. ·In this respect tho evidence 

is clear that applicants,'to,the present tL~e, have not been able 

fully to draw the monthly salaries charged on the lltili'ty book.: 

because of lack of sufficient revenues, although the O'N:'lcrz rely 

almost entirely upon $uch salaries for their total income. The 

Commission staff included no increased salaries in its estimates. 

Heretofore depreciation expense has been computed by 

the utility by applying 5% Sinking fund depreciation factors 'to 

the recorded i'ixed capital,. Applicants now propo:::e to use the 

re:n&.ining life method on a straight-line basi:::. Their consul 'Cant, 

therefore, made a r~scrve requirement study, adjusted the reserve 

and reapportioned it to capital accounts and rec~lculated the 

depreciation expense. The stafr, on the other hanc, tollowcd its 

standard. practice by which gross dcprecia'olc- plant', less net 

selvage and apportioned recorded depreciation reserve, is spread 
I , 

over ~he remaininG life of the property and the annual cxpe~sc 
.' 

calculatea thereon. For the purposes of this proceeding we shall 

ad.opt the latter method. 

Conclusions 

It is ~pparent that applicants are not now earning a 

reasonable return, nor ~nll they earn a reasonable return if. 

present rates are continued. They are entitled to rate relief. 
. I 

In view of the evidence we hereby adopt and find the 

following t~bulation to be a reasonable estimate of the results 

-4-, 



A-.33620 .e 

of operations of this~utility to be cxpcctet in the year 1953 

uneer the ratcs which applicant has requested • 

Operating Revenues 
OperatinG Expenses, 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 
Rate of R~turn 

. $22,$00 
181 250 
4,250 

59, ,00 
7.15% 

Such a. ret~'.rn, in this instance, would be in excess 

of a reasonable rate of return. We shall authorize rates,' 

therefore, which should produce gross revenues of approxim~tely 

$21,800. After allowance for r~asonable opera.ting expenses in 

a total amount of ~lS,lOO a net revenue of $3,700 will rO$u1t 

thus indic~ting a rate of return of 6.22% on a depreciated rate 
I 

base of :~59, 500. For the purposes of this proceeding we fi'nd 

such rate base and rate of return to be reasonable. 

Applicants a.re now furnishing fire hydr.:Jnt :;ervic'O 

without a filea rat~ th~refor. &~ appropriate rate for such 

service will be authorized. Applicants will be required. to file 

an up-to-date set of rules governing customer :-clotions." The 

present agricultural irrigation rate, long unused, may be 

cancelled. The schedule for general metered service will no longer ... 
provide that the custo~~r pay th~ cost of meter installa~ion. 

" 

o R D E R 
~-.- .... -

Bruce ~~d Adelaide S. Bidwell (Bidwell Water Company) 

having applied to this Commiszion for anord~:- authorizing 

increases in rates and charges for water service in Greenville 

and vicinity, Plumas County, a public hearing thereon having 

been held and the matter having been submitted for deCiSion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in 

rates and charges authorized herein are justified and th3t the 

-5-



A-33620 

existing rat~s,. in. sO' fa,r as they differ· £~om those authorized 

herein,. are utl.j:ust and. 'Unreasonable; therefore 7 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicants are authorized 
. 

to file in quadruplicate with this Commission the schedules 

of rates set forth in Exhibit A attached to this ord.er, in 

conformance with General Ord.er No. 96, and, after not less than 

five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public to make 

said rates effective for service rendered on and a.fte:r I.larch 1,. 

1953. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicants shall file 

in quadruplicate with this Commission within ninety (90) days after 

the e££ective date of this order a complete set of rules and 

regulations, including service area map, revised to reflect pres~nt­

day practices and relations with its customers. 

The ~ff~cti ve G.ate of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San FranCiSCO, 

of ~~" 195.3. 
V t1 

t:f<. 7 .z{. day 
; 

California, this 



A-33620 

" , 

~ICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 .If 4 

Schedule No. 1 

CE!II'ERAL' METERED. 'SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered W'a:ter sorvico. 

TEAAlTORY 

, In the unincorpora.ted. town of Creenv:Llle and vicinity, Pl~ Co1.Ulty. 

RATES -
Quantity Rate:: 

500 cu. tt. or les~ •.•••.•..•••••••• ~ .•••••• 
1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••••••••• 
3,500 cu . .ft.',' per 100 cu. ft ••••.•.•.••••...• 
5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••••••••• 

Per Me~r 
Per Month 

$l .. 8$ 
.2$ 
.20 
.l~ 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Owr 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••.• '.' •••••••••••• .08 

For 5/s x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-~ch meter ••••••••••.••••• _._ •••••••••• 
For l ... ineh meter ............. _ ... _ .•... . " •....•. 
For l"inch metcr ••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2~ineh meter ••••••••.•••••.•••••..••• _ ••• 
For 3-iDcb meter. fI .............. ., ••• e" ......... . 

!he Minimum Charge will entitle tho 
con~er to the quantity of W'ater 
'Which 'tl.lIiI.t monthly minim'Um charge 
W'ill purchase a.t tl:le Quantity Rat,l;)s. 

$ 1.8$ 
2.$0 
3.50 
7.00 
9.00 

15.00 



APPtICABI'LITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 20f 4 

Schedule No. 2 

~ ~S' ;;:;.;Z:;.;.;R;.,;oVI-.;:CE;,;;, 

Applica.ble to all na.t ra.te W'ator service. 

TERRITORY 
In the unincorporo. ted town of Creenvillo and v:1.cixU ty I Pluma.::: County. 

.' Per Month 
., 

For each res1dence, flat l aportcent, boQrd~g or rooming 
or lodging house or five rooms or le~e, including 
reasonable and noceo~ quantities of water tor an 
iw~ig~tcd area or not over 500 ~quare feet of lS·N.as l 

gardeno, ohrubbery aod treos •• _~ •••• _ •••••••••••••••••••••• $2.00 
For each additional dW'ell1n~ unit ot five rooms or 

less on same premises and taking wator through tho 
same service conneet1on ••••• _ ••••••••••••••••••••• _........ 1.75 

For each additional room •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• ~....... .lO 
For each bathtub or ohower................................... .~O 
For oach flush toi1ot •• _ ••• _~ ••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••• &... ~,O 

Sprinkling or irriga.tion or la:wns, garden::; and. ~brub'bory, 
for ell ~ter area in excess or 500 square r~et for ~ach 
r03idGntial e3~'blisbment p.Q.y:J.ble during the five-month 
period of Hay to Septo::n'ocr,. i:lclusive. 

First 
Noxt 
OWl:" 

500 3quare feet •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• No ChArge 
4,500 square feet l per 100 squaro !eot............ $0.06$ 
$,'000 sq,ue.ro feet, por 100 sCluare reet ...... _..... .03 

Hotels: 
Coneral Uze~ ••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• __ •••• ~ •••••• 
In ~ddition to general use: 

'C' ' .... ,.. .,.,,~,., ... o4j ... ,., ...... 
~aen room Wl~ ._~ wa~r* ••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 
Each bathtub or ohcwer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Each flush toUet. ~ ......... " ........................ ; ...... . 
Eacb..unit of se~tine oa.pa.:ity in 'dining room,. 

coffee shop •••• _ ............................... II • ••••• .,. 

/ 

$3.40 

.15 

.20 

.20 

.l$ , 



A-33620 01; 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 3 of 4 

Sched.ule No. 2 

F"'t..AT R4.TE SERVICE 
,-rcont1nuOd), • 

..I 

~ (Continued.) , 
Pe~ Month 

For each resUuJrant, lunch counter" cfJ!e" per unit of 
seating capacity •.... ·• ~' •. ~ . ~ ....• ., ..... _ .... ~ .. fi •••••••••••• 

. ~im1m' .. ehArS'3.~"rI.~ .... ~r'.· ............... ' •••.•••.••••••• 

Ba.r~r shops ~d beo.uty parlors 
For cingle chair·or·oporator .......................... ". ••••••• · 
For each. add.1t1onal' e~ .. ~' ..... : .•.....•.... w •••••• •••••• 

.-For oa.ch oo.thtub or shoW'er,~or public use ..................... . 
For each nuob. to;i.let". ~ .• '~ •• '~ ................... " .••..• ., .... ..... 

, 
Doctorc' 'and dentists' officos 

For not more than two rooms With water sorvice •••••••••••• 
For e4eb. addi tiow rOQm ....... · ••••••••• _ ..................... . 

Garages 3nd $e~vico stations ................................ . 
For each a.utomebile w3.3h rack ......................................... . 
For each. rlusll' toilet •.••.•. ., .•• ,. ., ................ . ' ••.....• 

For each public ~, lodge room"or church •••••••••••••••••• 
Po:?!' eAeh. drueotore" ~oft dritlk parlor, saloon ••••••••••••••• 
For ec.ch retail ::I tore , shop" ban.~." .•••••• "".' •••. _ ............. . 

Fo~ e~ch window box typo air-cooling unit, in addition 
to""C'egular nat rates, during mO!lths of June, J'IJly, 
AUgUst' and September. 

$0.15 
,2 .. 70 

2.00 " 

·r 
2.50 
3.50 

.70 

1.70 
).40 
2',,00 

For ~ter '\-JZl$ting ·-tj'pe .......... ., ................... ~ .•• f1I .... '" .55 
Fo~ water :-eeireulo;t.lng t:;pc ................... ,............ .;30 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All oerviee not covered by the above classification3 will be 
£urniohed only on a metered ~sis. 

2. Y.oter:; mAy be inctslled. a.t option of the 'Utility or the consumer 
tor ~bove classi!icationo in which event service thereaftor ~l be 
rendered only on the ba.sio ot Schedulo No. 1" ~nero.l Metered. Service. 

. ,. 

". 



APPtICAB:r.tI'l"f 

EXHISIT A 
Page 4 of 4 

Schedule No. F-l . 
~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to fire hydran~ service for private or publie agene1ez. 

TERRITORY 

The entire terri tory served from tho COlll}'WlY'S piped distribution 
system. 

F~r Month 

Por hydrant ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _ •••• ~... $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l.. '!he company will supply only such water at such. pressure a.s 
may be available from time to time as a·re~ult or its normal oper~tion 
or the system. 

2. The cu~temer 3b.all 1ndemni!:t the co;np£l:Oy and save it harmless 
against (J:rJ:Y and. all claims Arising out or se:-v1ce \lnder this schedtlle 
and shall further agree to make no cl~~ against the company tor any 
loss or damage resulting from service hereunder. 

.. 


